A DE ASIS

MAYBELLYNE F. ARAO

ESMERALDA O. DE GUZMAN

OIC-District Engineer

Thief, Finance Section

Accountant III

Contract ID: 25CSBD07

CONTRACT NAME: CONSULTING SERVICES FOR GEOTECHNICAL AND GEOLOGICAL SURVEYS/INVESTIGATIONS OF PROPOSED FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS, ROAD PROJECTS, BUILDING

PROJECTS AND BRIDGE PROJECTS FOR FY 2025, CAGAYAN THIRD DISTRICT

Contract Location: CAGAYAN THIRD DISTRICT



## Republic of the Philippines DPWH Department of Public Works and Highways CAGAYAN THIRD DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE



Tuguegarao City, Cagayan Valley, Region II

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 3rd day of July, 2025 by and between:

ESMERALDA O. DE GUZMAN, - OIC - District Engineer - DPWH- Cagayan Third District Engineering Office, hereinafter called the "Entity,"

and

NOVA B. SANTOS - CISSANNA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING CENTER hereinafter called the "Consultant."

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Consultant execute 25CSBD07 — CONSULTING SERVICES FOR GEOTECHNICAL AND GEOLOGICAL SURVEYS/INVESTIGATIONS OF PROPOSED FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS, ROAD PROJECTS, BUILDING PROJECTS AND BRIDGE PROJECTS FOR FY 2025, CAGAYAN THIRD DISTRICT (hereinafter called "the Works"), and the Entity has accepted the bid in the amount of SIX HUNDRED NINETY EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY PESOS AND NINETY CENTAVOS (P698,370.90) by the Consultant for the execution and completion of such Consulting Services and the remedying of any defects therein.

## NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- The following documents shall be attached, deemed to form, and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, to wit:
  - (a) General and Special Conditions of Contract;
  - (b) Terms of Reference
  - (c) Request for Expression of Interest;
  - (d) Instructions to Bidders;
  - (e) Bid Data Sheet;
  - (f) Addenda and/or Supplemental/Bid Bulletins, if any;
  - (g) Bid forms, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's Technical and Financial Proposals, as annexes;
  - (h) Eligibility Requirements, Documents and/or Statements;
  - Performance Security;
  - (j) Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto;
  - (k) Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Entity.
- In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Consultant as hereinafter mentioned, the Consultant hereby covenants with the Entity to execute and complete the Consulting Services and remedy any defects therein in conformity with the provisions of this Consultant in all respects.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Consultant in consideration of the execution and completion of the Consulting Services, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of this Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by this Contract

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto set their respective hands on the day, month and year first above written.

	TICES FOR GEOTECHNICAL AND GEOLOGICAL
PROJECTS AND BRIDGE PROJECTS FOR FY 2025	OD CONTROL PROJECTS, ROAD PROJECTS, BUILDING
Contract Location: CAGAYAN THIRD DISTRIC	T
Sometime and the first of the second	
PROCURING ENTITY:	END USER
Represented by:	Represented by:
	-6
ESMERALDA S. DE GUZMAN	JAYLORD A. DE ASIS
OIC-District Engineer	End User/Implementing Section
//	
Witnessed by:	CONSULTANT
h	COLM/
MAYBELLYNE F. ARAO	NOVA B. SANTOS
Accountant III	CISSANNA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING
Chief, Finance Section	CENTER
Approved (if the contracting party for the Procuring E	Entity is not the approving authority):
Date of Approval:	
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES ) PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN ) S.S. CITY OF TUGUEGARAO )  A C K N	IOWLEDGEMENT
in his official capacity as <u>OIC-District Engineer</u> of Republic of the Philippines with Residence Certificate <u>Cagayan</u> and <u>NOVA B. SANTOS</u> , <u>Consultar</u> at	, known to me and to me known to be the same persons who
executed the foregoing CONTRACT AGREEMENT and and behalf of the parties they represent.	they acknowledged to me the same are their true act and deed for
This instrument consists of two (2) pages inc by the Contracting Parties and their witnesses on the	duding this page on which the acknowledgement is written duly signed left margin of the other pages.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto Tuguegarao City.	affixed my signature and seal this 3rd day of July, 2025 a
- Inghia and - Inghia	
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	UNTIL December 31, 2025
	PTR NO.
	Issued on:
	Issued at:
Doc No	
Page No	
Book No Series of 2025	

Contract ID : 25CSBD07